

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 23797, Version: 1

#### **Fiscal Note**

No appropriation required.

#### **Title**

Recognition of the 10th anniversary of the September 11th terrorist attacks on the United States.

### **Body**

WHEREAS, nearly 3,000 civilians were killed, including nationals of over 70 countries, and tens of thousands were directly affected by the attacks of September 11, 2001; and

WHEREAS, countless fire departments, police departments, first responders, governmental officials, emergency medical personnel and volunteers responded immediately and heroically, resulting in the added fatalities of 343 firefighters and 60 police officers from New York City and the Port Authority and eight private emergency medical technicians and paramedics; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that many City of Madison employees and citizens have unselfishly answered their nation's call to duty and recognizes theirs and their families' sacrifices; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that the City of Madison's more than 800 dedicated fire and police employees answer our city's call to duty, and:

WHEREAS, ten years later the City of Madison and people across the United States continue to mourn the loss of life of that fateful day and the Common Council wishes to do its part to remember and commemorate this day when so many innocent lives were lost;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council offers its deepest and sincerest condolences to the families and friends of those who lost their lives in the September 11, 2001, terrorist attacks; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Common Council asks that the citizen of Madison, Wisconsin observe a moment of silence at 8:45 a.m., September 11, 2011, to remember those who lost their lives in the attacks of September 11, 2001.